First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 30 July 2020 at 5 pm.

No. S 650

LIQUOR CONTROL (SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION) ACT 2015 (ACT 5 OF 2015)

LIQUOR CONTROL (SUPPLY AND CONSUMPTION) (RESTRICTIONS ON CONSUMPTION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 35 of the Liquor Control (Supply and Consumption) Act 2015, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Liquor Control (Supply and Consumption) (Restrictions on Consumption) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 and come into operation on 1 August 2020.

Amendment of regulation 8

- **2.** Regulation 8 of the Liquor Control (Supply and Consumption) (Restrictions on Consumption) Regulations 2015 (G.N. No. S 184/2015) is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "paragraph 4 or 5" in paragraph (1)(e) and substituting the words "paragraph 4, 5 or 8";
 - (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (2) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(a) the individual who consumes liquor at a public place prescribed under paragraph (1) is
 - (i) in the case of a public place prescribed under paragraph (1)(a),

- (b) or (c) the organiser of the event or a guest of that organiser; or
- (ii) in the case of a public place prescribed under paragraph (1)(d) the individual who obtained the permit authorising the use of the barbeque pit or a guest of that individual;"; and
- (c) by deleting sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (2)(b) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

"(ii) during —

- (A) in the case of a public place prescribed under paragraph (1)(a), (b) or (c) the time allocated for the event by the organiser (which time must not exceed the time allowed for the event under any permission given to the event organiser for the use of the public place for the event); or
- (B) in the case of a public place prescribed under paragraph (1)(d) the validity of the permit granted under the Parks and Trees Act in respect of the use of the barbeque pit.".

Made on 29 July 2020.

PANG KIN KEONG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[MHA PS10/12/03; AG/LEGIS/SL/163C/2020/5 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 36 of the Liquor Control (Supply and Consumption) Act 2015).